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Capital Circle Office Center • 2540 Shumard Oak 

Tall ahassee, Florida 32~99- 0850 
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December 4. 1997 J ('. ~sfRepotttlng 
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING ~fa~o~ 

PROM: DIVISION OP CCJMCONICATIONS (~I K-/J f{r 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATION (LAJ(B) • ~ 
DIVISION OP LBGAL SBRVICBS ( 

DOCKET NO . 971339 -TC - CANCELLATION BY FLORIDA PUBLIC 
SBRVICB c:x:MUSS.lOif OP PAY TBLBPHONB CBRTIPICATB NO. 4369 
ISSO'BD TO COMUNICACIONBS IHTRJUO.CIONALBS DB INDI.AHTOWN, 
I NC. FOR VIOLATION OF ROLE 25 - 4. 01.61., FLORIDA 
.I\DMIN1STRATrvB COOB, RBGUI..J>.TORY ASSRSSMBNT PRES. 

12/16/97 REGtJLAR. AGBW>!. - PROPOSBO AGENCY ACTION -
IN'I'BRBSTEO PBRSONS MAY PARTICIPATB 

CRITICAL OATRS: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: S:PSC/CMU/WP/971339TC.RCM 

• Comunicaciones Internac ionales de Indiantown, Inc. 
(Comun icaciones) obtained Florida Publ ic Service Commission 
Pay Telephone certificate number 4369 on January 6, 1996. 

• On June 3, 1997, the Division of Administration mailed a 
cer tified letter to the address listed in the Master 
Commission Directory informing Comunicaciones that it was 
delinquent on i ts regulatory assessment fees for the year 
1996. The letter was •igned for ilnd received, but to date, no 
response has been received by staff (At tachment A, ?age 4 ). 

• As of December 2, 1997, the delinquent regul atory assessment 
fees for 1996, along with statutory penalties and interest 
charges, have nc>t been submitted by Comunicaciones. 
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• 
DOCKET NO. 971339-TC 
DATE : December 4 , 1997 

QISCUSSION OP ISS'y'BS 

ISSQB 1: Should the Commission impose a 
Comunicaciones's Pay Telephone Cert i f icate 
violation o f Rule 25 - 4.0161, Florida 
.Regulatory Assessment Fees? 

• 
$500 fi ne or cancel 

No. 4369 f or apparent 
Adminis trat i ve Code , 

BBCOMMKHDATION: Yes. The Commission should impose a $500 fine o r 
c ance l the company's certificate if the fino and the regulatory 
assessment fees, inc luding statutory penalties and interest, are 
not received by the Commission within 5 business days after the 
conclusion of the 21 day protest period. The fine should be paid 
to the Florida Publi c Service Commission and f orwarded to the 
Office of the Comptroller for deposit i n the State Genera l Revenue 
Fund pursuant to Section 364.285 (1}, Florida Statutes. If the 
Commission's Order is not protested and the fine and the regulatory 
assessment fees, including statutory penalties and interest , are 
not received, certificate number 43 69 should be canceled. 
(Biegalski) 

STAfF J\HALXSIS; Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Admin ist r ative Code, 
requires the payment of regulatory assessment fees by January 30 of 
the subsequent year fo.r t elecommunications companies, and provides 
for penalties and inte·rest as out linPd in Sect ion 3 so. 113, Florida 
Statutes , for any delinquent a mounts. 

On December 2, 1997 , staff learned that Comunic.:aciones had not 
submitted the regulatory assesument fees for the year 1996, a l ong 
with statutory penalties and interest c harges. Therefore, it has 
failed to comply with Rule 25-4.0161, Florida Administrative Code. 

Accordingly, sta f f recommends that the Commissiot. assess a 
$500 f i ne for failure to comply with Commission rules or cancel 
certificate number 4369 it the fine and the regulatory assessment 
fees, along with statutory penalties and interest , are not paid 
within the s pecified time. 

2 



• 
DOCKET NO. 9?1339-TC 
DATE: December 4, 1997 

ISSQB 2 : Should this docket be closed? 

• 
RBCOMMBNQATION: If no person whose subst"ntial interests are 
affected files a pro:eet within 21 days of the issuance date of the 
Order, the Order will become final. Upon payment of the fines and 
fees, or cancellation of the certificate, this docket should be 
closed. ( Bowman) 

STAPP ANaLYSIS: If the COmmission adopts staff's recommendation in 
Issue 1, then Comunic.aciones will have 21 days from the issuance 
date of the Order to file a timely protest to the Commission's 
Proposed Agency Action. If no protest is filed, the docket should 
be closed upon payment of the fines and fees, or upon cance llation 
of the certificate. 
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